
6 

LEASE NUMBER.S. GOVERNMENT LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 
GS-046-6 1131(Short Form) 

PAllT I - SOLICITATION/DESClllPTION OF' ll EQU lllEMENTS (To be completed by Government) 

A. REQU IREM ENTS 

,2. The Government or the Ll nitcd States or Americ:1 is seeking to lease approximately 

5 surface parking spaces loc;itcd in G reenville, outh Carolina for occupancy not la ter than September I, 2011 fo r a term or 10 years/ 5 

years lirm. Rentablc space mus t yield a minimum or ~square fJ!{i or ANSl/BOMA Office Arca (ABOA) for use by Tenant for 

personnel, furnishing, a nd equipment. I,. 'l..,~ ­
3. I 	 ITIAL OFFERS ARE DLIE ON OR BEFORE C LOSE OF BUSI 'ESS August 06, 2011. 

B STANDARD CONDITIONS AND REQU IREMENTS 

4 The following standard cond111ons and requirements shall apply 10 any premises olTered for lease 10 the UN ITED STATES OF AMER ICA (the GOVERNMENT)· 

a Space offered must be ma qualit) building ofsound and substanual construction meeting the Government's requ1rcmcn1s for the intended use 

b The Lessor shall provide noor plans for the olTered space and a valid Cenificate of Occupancy for the intended use of the Government and shall meet. maintain, 
and operate the buildmg m conformance wnh all applicable currem (as of the dale of this sohcitauon) codes and ordinances. If space is olTercd ma bmldmg to be 
constructed for lease to 1he Government. the bmldmg must be m compliance with the most recent ediuon of the building code. fire code. and ordmances adopted by 
the Junsd1c11on in which 1he bmld111g 1s located. 

c. OITered space shall mecl or be upgraded 10 meet the applicable egress requirements 111 National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) IOI. life Safety Code or an 
allcrna1ivc approach or method for achieving a level of safety deemed equivalent and acceptable by 1he Govemmenl. OITcred space localed below-grade, including 
parking garage areas, and all areas referred to as "ha7A1rdous areas" (defined in NFPA 10 1) within the entire building (including non-Government areas). shall be 
protected by an automatic sprinkler system or an equ1valen1level of safety Additional automatic fire sprinkler requirements will apply when offered space is located 
on or above the 6"' noor. Unrcs1nc1ed access 10 a minimum of two remote exi!S shall be provided on each noor of Government occupancy. Scissor s1a1rs shall be 
counted as only one approved exit. Open-air exterior fire escapes will not be counted as an approved exit Additional fire alarm system rcquiremcn!S will apply 
when olTercd space 1s located 2 or more stones m height above the lowest level ofexit discharge 

d The Building and the leased space shall be accessible 10 persons with disabilities in accordance wnh appendices C and D of36 CFR Pan 1191 (A l3A Chapters I 
and 2 and Chapters 3 through 10 of the ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines). 

c The leased space shall be free of all asbestos con1a111mg materials, except undamaged asbestos nooring in the space or undamaged boiler or pipe insulation oumde 
the space, in which cas,· an asbestos management program confonning 10 Environmental Protection Agency guidance shall be implemented. The space shall be free 
ofother hazardous materials and in compliance with applicable Federal, State. and local env ironmental laws and regulations 

f Services. utilities. and maintenance will be provided daily. extending from 7:00 a.m to 6·00 pm except Saturday, Sunday, and Federal holidays The Government 
shall have access to the leased ~pace al all times. mcluding the use ofelectrical services, toilets. lights, elevators. and Government ollice machines "11hout additional 
payment 

g. Tile besser shall Eel'llfllete a11y neeassar:i alteralrnns wuhm ~l~A days afler reeeiJlt efaJlJlF0'>'ed la)·eul drawings. 

h The OITeror must have an acuve rcg1s1ra1ion m the Central Contractor Registration (CCR) System (vm the Internet al h11p:llwww.ccr.go11) pnor to lease award and 
throughout the life of the lease To remain acti\•e, the Lessor must update or renew its registration annually. The Government will not process rent payments to 
Lessors without an acuve CCR Rcgistrauon. The Government will recognize no change of ownership of the leased premises until the new 0\\11cr registers in lhc 
CCR s stem. 

5. SERV ICES AND UTILITIES (To be provided by Lessor as pan of rent) 

181 IU:AT 181 TRASll REMOVAL 181 El.EVATOR SERVICE 181 	 INmAL & REPLACEMENT D OTHER 
LAMPS. TUBES & BALLASTS181 ELECTRICm' 181 ClllUED DRl!<KING WATER WINDOW WASH~'IG 	 (Sp«1f\ b<IO\\)181

181 POWER (Speml EqU>p I 181 AIR CONDmONll'G Ft<qu<n~ I lime yearly 181 PAINTING FREQUENCY 

181 WATB\(Hot & Cold) 181 TOILET SUPPLI ES 181 CARPET CLEANING Space !;V~D'. 5 years
181 SKOW REMOVAL 181 JANITORIALSERV & SUPP fr~uenC) I tune vcarly Publu: Ar.:oas eve!}'. 5 years 

OTll ER REQUIREMENTS 

Oflerors should also include the following with their offers 

OITeror agrees to clean space pnor to occupancy. 

7. NOT E:: A ll offe rs arc subject to the terms and conditions outlined above, and elsewhere in this solicitation. including the Government 's Gcncrnl Clauses 
and Rc11rcsental ions and Certifications. 

8 BASIS OF AWARD 

181 	 THEACCEPTADLEOFFFR WI na TIIE LOWEST PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT.ACCOROll'G TO TIIL ANSllllO~l1\ Z<•S 1·1'1% DEFINITION FOR 130.~ 11\ USABLE OFFICE ARF.,\ \\'ll lCll 
MEANS "'TIIF AREA WllERI· ,, TENANTNORMAl.l.Y llOUSES PERSONNEL ANO OR FURNITURI' FOR w111n1 A .\IEASURE~IENT ISTO OF. COMPlJTED .. 

0 	 OFFER MOSl ADVANTAGEOUS TO n 1FGOVERN~IE~r wm1TIIE FOLLOWNG E\',\LUATIO'I FAl,.ORS BEll\G 

0 SIGMFICAl'TlY MORk l\IPORTA'<TTIIA'- PKICE 

0 APPROXl\l,\Tlil ,, fQUAL TO PRICE 

0 SIGNIFICMITLY Lf.SS l\IPORTA1''TTIIA'1 PRICt 

0 (lss1ed m dn n.·:ndmi ord~r w.11!» 5l;ited olhel'\\ISc:) 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION GSA FORM 3626 (REV. 4/2009) 

Page 1 01 2 Prescnbed by APO 2800 12A 




TYPE Of INTEREST IN PROPERTY Of PERSON SIGNING 

[81 OWNER 

PART II - OFFER (To be completetl by Offeror/Owner am/ remain open until lease award) 

A. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES OFFERED FOR LEASE BY GOVERNMENT 

I NAME ANDADDRESSOF BUILDING (/n<lucle ZIP Cocle) 2. LOCATION(S) IN BUILDING 

Allendale Building 

555 N. Pleasant Dr. Suite 227, Greenvi lle, South Carolina. 29607-2416 

. FLOOR(S) 

2nd 

b ROOM NUMBER(S) 
227 

< SQ. FT. 

RENTABLE I 464 

ABOA I 273 

ComlTIMl ;\l'c.1 h~cw 15% 

d. TYPE 

[81 GENERAL OFFICE D OTilER (Spo.•et()1 

D W;\REl tOUSE 

B. T ERM 

3. To have and to hold, for the tenn commencing on ~I , 2011 and c~ ~, 2021 inclusive. The Government may terminate this lease inlinuing thrg.ug

Sc.~·""o~r , >~ ~~-~~ ~j> 
whole or in part at any time on or after July 31 , 2016, by giving at least 60 ys notice in writing to the Lessor. No rental shal l accrue after the effective date of 

tennination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of mail ing. 

C. RENTA L 

4. Rent shall be payabl.: in arrears and will be due on the fi rst workday of each month. When the date for commencement of the lease falls after the 15th day of the 
month, the initial rental payment shall be due on the fi rst workday of the second month following the commencement date. Rent for a period of less than a month 
shall be prorated. 

AMOUNT OF ANNUAL RENT 7. I-II'AC OVERTIME 8. ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE TO (Name and Address) 

R,\ TE PER HOUR$24,403.50 oz.~ k_ Gcu 1"1.J• \\ ~ ) LLC 
$45.00 \ s.o µ~.:.........\-~..J«- c_~l('l i.. -z:.. ~ D~ ,.._, ~ S ....... ~ .:.. Soo 


RATE PER MONTH 

$2.033.63 G t" r....~"'0 , \\ L.) Su....._ .q , l...i,,r.:i \ , 1'-<..- L~b\ S-bo\O 

IJa NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER (J11cl11de ZIP code lfrequl'steJ by the Cim-ernmenl andthe oitner 1s a parmersh1por JOllU \W11ure lw all Gtmeral Partners. usmga st•p<uwe sheet ifnct·esmry) 

OZRE Greenville. LLC 


150 Executive Center Drive 


Suite 100 


Greenville. South Carolina 29615-0010 


% TEl.EPllONE NUMBER Of OWNER 

D AUTHORIZED AGENT D OHIER (Spo.!et{)1 
--=T--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-="-~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

11>. NAME OF OWNER OR AUlliO I lb TITLE Of PERSON SIGNING 

11< SIGN1ITURE OF OWNEROR A 

To be completetl by Govemment) 

I . Your offer is hereby accepted. This award consummates the lease which consists of the following anached documents: (a) this GSA Form 3626, 
(b) Representations and Certi fications, (c) the Government' s General Clauses, and (d) the following changes or additions made or agreed 10 by you: 

2. THIS DOCUl\I ENT IS NOT BINDING ON THE GOVERNMENT OF TH E U 
AUTHORI ZED CONTRACTING OFFICER 

)a NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER rf>'P' or Prml) RACTING OFFICER Jc DATE 

01 ot. Jl 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION GSA FORM 3626 (REV. 4/2009) 
Page 2 of 2 Prescnbed by APO 2800 12A 




